

CASE NO. A163682

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PERRIGO COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from a Judgment Based on an Order Sustaining Demurrers
Without Leave to Amend

Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda
Case No. RG 20-054985
The Honorable Winifred Y. Smith, Presiding

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO
BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

LEXINGTON LAW GROUP

Mark N. Todzo, State Bar No. 168389

Joseph Mann, State Bar No. 207968

503 Divisadero Street

San Francisco, CA 94117

Telephone: (415) 913-7800

Facsimile: (415) 759-4112

Attorneys for Appellant and Plaintiff

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	4
II.	ARGUMENT	7
A.	The Attorney General Is Correct that <i>Dowhal</i> Compels Reversal of the Lower Court’s Demurrer Order.	7
B.	The Attorney General Both Mischaracterizes CEH’s Position on Whether Proposition 65 Imposes a “Duty to Reformulate” and Misconstrues the Nature of the Impossibility Test.	14
III.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Carter v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.
(C.D. Cal. 2008) 582 F.Supp.2d 1271 11

Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 910.....*passim*

Eckler v. Neutrogena Corp.
(2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 433 10

In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prod. Liab. Litig.
(S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021) 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44596..... 12

Mangini v. J.G. Durand Int’l
(1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 214..... 16

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht
(2019) 139 S. Ct. 1668 9

Silverstein v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.
(S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2020) 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188176 13

Wyeth v. Levine
(2009) 555 U.S. 555 17

California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 15

California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(a) 15

California Health & Safety Code §25249.10(a) 5, 17

21 U.S.C. §331(a) 9

21 U.S.C. §355(j)(2)(A) 10

21 U.S.C. §379r(a) 10

21 U.S.C. §379r(a)(2) 13

21 U.S.C. §379r(c)(2) 14

21 U.S.C. §379r(d)(2) 7, 10
